



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SCION BRECKENRIDGE)
MANAGING MEMBER, LLC,)
SCION 2040 MANAGING MEMBER,)
LLC and SCION DWIGHT)
MANAGING MEMBER, LLC,)
)
Defendants Below/Appellants,) No. 437,2012
)
v.)
)
ASB ALLEGIANCE REAL ESTATE) Case Below:
FUND, EBREF HOLDING) On Appeal from
COMPANY, LLC and DWIGHT) Court of Chancery of
LOFTS HOLDINGS, LLC,) the State of Delaware,
) C.A. No. 5843-VCL
)
Plaintiffs Below/Appellees.)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL: Gregory P. Williams (#2168)
Kelly E. Farnan (#4395)
Kenneth T. Brooks RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
Richard J. Zecchino One Rodney Square
HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND 920 N. King Street
COHN LLP Wilmington, DE 19801
222 N. Washington Square, Ste. 400 (302) 651-7700
Lansing, MI 48933-1800 *Attorneys for Appellants*
(517) 377-0735

Dated: November 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....	iii
REPLY STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
A. Robert Bellinger’s Failure To Read.....	1
B. Whether Keyvan Arjomand May Have Read The Agreements Is Irrelevant.....	3
C. The May 9, 2007 E-Mail Is Not A Term Sheet.	5
D. The Scion Members Filed First, In The Federal Courts Where Jurisdiction Existed.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. NEGLIGENCE OR MISCONDUCT AS A BAR TO REFORMATION.....	6
A. The <i>Cerberus</i> Decision.	6
B. The Majority Rule Is That Failure To Read/Negligence Is A General Bar To Reformation.	6
C. Negligence As A Bar In Unilateral Mistake Cases.....	9
D. The Restatement.....	10
II. SILENCE ALONE DOES NOT JUSTIFY REFORMATION.....	12
A. Preservation Of The Issue; Rule 8.	12
B. The Majority View Is That Fraud Or Inequitable Conduct Is Necessary In Cases Of Unilateral Mistake.....	13
III. DLH’S EXPRESS RATIFICATION PRECLUDES ITS CLAIM FOR EQUITABLE REFORMATION.....	15

IV. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED WHEN AWARDING
THE FUNDS OVER \$3.2 MILLION IN FEES AND COSTS
THEY DID NOT INCUR.17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alea London Ltd. v. Bono-Soltysiak Enters.</i> , 186 S.W.3d 403 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....	13
<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Merck & Co.</i> , 329 F.Supp.2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	14
<i>Anco Constr. Co., Ltd. v. City of Wichita</i> , 660 P.2d 560 (Kan. 1983).....	13
<i>Askinuk Corp. v. Lower Yukon Sch. Dist.</i> , 214 P.3d 259 (Alaska 2009).....	11
<i>Blue Rock Indus. v. Raymond Int'l, Inc.</i> , 325 A.2d 66 (Me. 1974).....	13
<i>Boyles Bros. Drilling Co. v. Orion Indus., Ltd.</i> , 761 P.2d 278 (Colo. App. 1988).....	13
<i>Bush v. Bush</i> , 6 P. 794 (Kan. 1885).....	7
<i>Butler Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs v. City of Hamilton</i> , 763 N.E.2d 618 (Ohio Ct. App. 2001).....	13
<i>CC Fin. LLC v. Wireless Props., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 4862337 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2012)	9, 14
<i>Cerberus International, Ltd. v. Apollo Management, L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002).....	6
<i>Chartis Warrantyguard, Inc. v. Nat'l Elecs. Warranty, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 336385 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2011).....	16
<i>City of Baltimore v. DeLuca-Davis Constr. Co.</i> , 124 A.2d 557 (Md. 1956)	7

<i>City of Lawrenceville v. Ricoh Elec., Inc.</i> , 370 F.Supp.2d 1328 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	6, 13
<i>Crewe v. Blackmon</i> , 345 S.E.2d 754 (S.C. Ct. App. 1986).....	7
<i>Crockett v. Green</i> , 1870 WL 1647 (Del. Ch. Sept. Term 1870)	18
<i>Davis v. Mulholland</i> , 475 P.2d 834 (Utah 1970).....	13
<i>Deitz v. Univ. of Denver</i> , 2011 WL 2559829 (D. Colo. June 28, 2011).....	17, 20
<i>Denaxas v. Sandstone Court of Bellevue, L.L.C.</i> , 63 P.3d 125 (Wash. 2003).....	15
<i>Devine v. Nat’l Treasury Emp. Union</i> , 805 F.2d 384 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Diocese of Bismarck Trust v. Ramada, Inc.</i> , 553 N.W.2d 760 (N.D. 1996)	7
<i>Dixon v. Comm’r</i> , 132 T.C. 55 (T.C. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Donovan v. RRL Corp.</i> , 27 P.3d 702 (Cal. 2001).....	10
<i>Emmert v. Prade</i> , 711 A.2d 1217 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 1997).....	12
<i>Ex parte Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 98 So.2d 20 (Ala. 1957).....	6
<i>Foster v. Gibbons</i> , 33 P.3d 329 (Or. Ct. App. 2001).....	7

<i>Gamble v. NorthStore Partnership</i> , 28 P.3d 286 (Alaska 2001).....	17, 18
<i>Gen. Refractories Co. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 262646 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 30, 2012).....	9
<i>Godfrey, Bassett & Kuykendall Architects, Ltd. v. Huntington Lumber & Supply Co.</i> , 584 So.2d 1254 (Miss. 1991).....	7
<i>Goldberg v. Mfrs. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 242 A.D.2d 175 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)	7
<i>Goodall v. Whispering Woods Ctr., L.L.C.</i> , 990 So.2d 695 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	6, 11
<i>Graham v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 1989 WL 12233 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 26, 1989)	6
<i>Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 622 A.2d 655 (Del. Super. Ct. 1992)	8
<i>Great-West Investors LP v. Thomas H. Lee Partners, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 284992 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2011).....	16
<i>Great-West Investors, LP v. Thomas H. Lee Partners, L.P.</i> , 2012 WL 19469 (Del. Ch. Jan. 4, 2012).....	16
<i>Hall Ponderosa, LLC v. Petrohawk Props., L.P.</i> , 90 So.3d 512, 521 (La. Ct. App. 2012).....	7
<i>Hallowell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 443 A.2d 925 (Del. 1982)	10
<i>Heake v. Atl. Cas. Inc.</i> , 105 A.2d 526 (N.J. 1954).....	7, 9
<i>Hennig v. Ahearn</i> , 601 N.W.2d 14 (Wis. Ct. App. 1999).....	8

<i>Henriquez v. Henriquez</i> , 992 A.2d 446 (Md. 2010)	18
<i>Hess v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 41 P.3d 46 (Cal. 2002)	6
<i>Holiday Hospitality Franchising, Inc. v. States Res., Inc.</i> , 232 S.W.3d 41 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006)	14
<i>Klemp v. Hergott Grp., Inc.</i> , 641 N.E.2d 957 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994)	13
<i>Liberto v. Bensinger</i> , 1999 WL 1313662 (Del. Ch. Dec. 28, 1999).....	11
<i>Lippire v. Eckel</i> , 134 N.W.2d 802 (Neb. 1965).....	7
<i>Lolley v. Campbell</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 367 (Cal. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>LPN Trust v. Farrar Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 796 (S.D. 1996)	8
<i>Marana Unified Sch. Dist. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 696 P.2d 711 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1984).....	6
<i>Mayo Arcade Corp. v. Bonded Floors Co.</i> , 41 S.W.2d 1104 (Ky. 1931).....	7
<i>McClain v. McDonald’s Rests. of Del., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2803108 (Del. Super. Ct. July 5, 2011).....	11
<i>Meadlock v. Am. Family Life Assurance Co. of Columbus</i> , 2012 WL 2891079 (N.C. Ct. App. July 17, 2012).....	7, 14
<i>Merrimack Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Dufault</i> , 958 A.2d 620 (R.I. 2008)	13

<i>Metz v. U.S. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 662 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Meyer v. Marine Builders, Inc.</i> , 797 N.E.2d 760 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....	13
<i>Midway Excavators, Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 522 A.2d 982 (N.H. 1986)	13
<i>Monroe Guar. Ins. Co. v. Langreck</i> , 816 N.E.2d 485 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....	10
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. v. Sohm</i> , 755 P.2d 155 (Utah 1988).....	8
<i>NAMA Hldgs., LLC v. World Mkt. Ctr. Venture, LLC</i> , 948 A.2d 411 (Del. Ch. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 945 A.2d 594 (Del. 2008).....	17
<i>Natarajan v. Horn</i> , 402 So.2d 596 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	17
<i>Nichols v. Shelard Nat'l Bank</i> , 294 N.W.2d 730 (Minn. 1980).....	7, 13
<i>Ohio Farmers Ins. Co. v. Video Bank, Inc.</i> , 488 S.E.2d 39 (W.Va. 1997).....	13
<i>Patterson v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 481 A.2d 947 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984).....	9
<i>Pellaton v. Bank of New York</i> , 592 A.2d 473 (Del. 1991)	14
<i>Perez v. Perkiss</i> , 742 F. Supp. 883 (D. Del. 1990).....	18
<i>Persinger's Adm'r v. Chapman</i> , 25 S.E. 5 (Va. 1896).....	8

<i>PLCM Grp., Inc. v. Drexler</i> , 22 Cal. 4th 1084 (Cal. 2000).....	19
<i>R & B Farms, Inc. v. Cedar Valley Acres, Inc.</i> , 798 N.W.2d 121 (Neb. 2011).....	13
<i>Regions Mortg., Inc. v. Muthler</i> , 844 A.2d 580 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004).....	14
<i>Richardson v. Webb</i> , 460 S.E.2d 343 (N.C. Ct. App. 1995).....	7
<i>Sandt v. Del. Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 640 A.2d 1030 (Del. 1994).....	12
<i>In re Schick</i> , 232 B.R. 589 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	15
<i>Schulz v. Miller</i> , 837 P.2d 71 (Wyo. 1992).....	13
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Midcap</i> , 893 A.2d 542 (Del. 2006).....	12
<i>Sharpless-Hendler Ice Cream Co. v. Davis</i> , 155 A. 247 (Del. Ch. 1931).....	10
<i>Sikora v. Vanderploeg</i> , 212 S.W.3d 277 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006).....	8
<i>Spelman v. Delano</i> , 172 S.W. 1163 (Mo. Ct. App. 1915).....	7
<i>SPJ, Inc. v. W2005/Fargo Hotels (Pool C) Realty, L.P.</i> , 2010 WL 4237371 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Oct. 28, 2010).....	9
<i>St. Pius X House of Retreats v. Diocese of Camden</i> , 443 A.2d 1052 (N.J. 1982).....	14

<i>State Bank of Wheatland v. Bagley Bros.</i> , 11 P.2d 572 (Wyo. 1932).....	8
<i>Stillwater Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. v. Woolley</i> , 823 P.2d 374 (Okla. Civ. App. 1991).....	7
<i>Stoerger v. Ivesdale Coop. Grain Co.</i> , 304 N.E.2d 300 (Ill. App. Ct. 1973).....	7
<i>Thompson v. Estate of Coffield</i> , 894 P.2d 1065 (Okla. 1995).....	14
<i>Turner v. Terry</i> , 799 So.2d 25 (Miss. 2001).....	10
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Gough</i> , 289 So.2d 925 (Miss. 1974).....	13
<i>Vonda v. Long</i> , 852 A.2d 331 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004).....	9
<i>Wallace v. Summerhill Nursing Home</i> , 883 A.2d 384 (N.J. App. Div. 2005).....	9
<i>Warner v. Sirstins</i> , 838 P.2d 666 (Utah Ct. App. 1992).....	18
<i>Washington Mut. Bank v. Smith</i> , 2006 WL 1506625 (Mich. Ct. App. June 1, 2006).....	7
<i>Wells Fargo v. Mowery</i> , 931 N.E.2d 1121 (Ohio Ct. App. 2010).....	7
<i>Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. Treesdale</i> , 2008 WL 1943471 (W.D. Pa. May 2, 2008).....	9
<i>Wyatt v. Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n</i> , 202 S.W.3d 513 (Ark. 2005).....	13

<i>Yeargan v. Bank of Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 595 S.W.2d 704 (Ark. Ct. App. 1980).....	6
<i>Young v. McGown</i> , 62 Me. 56 (Me. 1873).....	7
STATUTES & RULES	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1717.....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
27 SAMUEL WILLISTON & RICHARD A. LORD, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS §§ 70:1-70:207 4th ed. 2003)	15
<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> 1089 (9th ed. 2009).....	8
Restatement (Second) of Contracts Chapter 16.....	15
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 155.....	10
